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AUTOMATISMOS / PUERTAS AUTOMATICAS

AXIL

ACCIONADOR ELECTROMECANICO IRREVERSIBLE
PARA CANCELAS BATIENTES

ACTIONNEUR ELECTROMECANIQUE IRREVERSIBLE
POUR PORTAILS BATTANTS

IRREVERSIBLE ELECTROMECHANICAL OPERATOR
FOR SWING GATES

ACCIONADOR ELECTROMECANICO IRREVERSIVEL
PARA PORTOES DE BATENTE

NICHT UMKEHRBARER ELEKTROMECHANISCHER
ANTRIEB FUR FLUGELTORE
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ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

ERREKA se reserva el derecho de aportar eventuales
modificaciones al producto sin previo aviso; ademas, no se
hace responsable de dafos a personas o cosas debidos a un
uso impropio o a una instalacion erronea.

A Antes de proceder en las instalacion y la
programaciones aconsejable leer bien las instrucciones.

e Dicho manual esta destinado exclusivamente a técnicos
cualificados en la instalacion de automatismos.

e Ninguna de las informacciones contenidas en dicho manual
puede ser de utilidad para el usuario final.

e Cualquier operacion de manutencién y programacion
debe ser realizada por técnicos cualificados en las instalaciones
de automatismos.

LA AUTOMATIZACION DEBE SER REALIZADA EN

CONFORMIDAD A LAS VIGENTES NORMATIVAS EUROPEAS:

EN 60204-1 (Seguridad de la maquinaria. Equipamiento
electrico de las maquinas, partes 1: reglas
generales).

EN 12445 (Seguridad en el uso de cierres automatizados,
metodos de prueba)
EN 12453 (Seguridad en el uso de cierres automatizados,

requisitos)

e Elinstalador debe proveer la instalacion de un dispositivo
(ej. interruptor magnetotérmico) que asegure el
seccionamiento omnipolar del aparato de la red de
alimentacién. La normativa requiere una separacion de los
contactos de minimo 3 mm en cada polo (EN 60335-1).

e Para la conexion de tubos rigidos o flexibles y pasacables,
utilizar manguitos conformes al grado de proteccion IP55
como la caja de plastico que contiene la placa.

e La instalacion requiere competencias en el campo eléctrico
y mecanico; debe ser realizada Unicamente por personal
cualificado en grado de expedir la declaracion de
conformidad en la instalacion (Directiva maquinas
2006/42/CEE, anexo lIA).

e Es obligatorio atenerse a las siguientes normas para cierres
automatizados con paso de vehiculos: EN 13241-1, EN 12453,
EN 12445 y a las eventuales prescripciones nacionales.

¢ Incluso la instalacion eléctrica antes de la automatizacion
debe responder a las vigentes normativas y estar realizada
correctamente.

e La regulacion de la fuerza de empuje de la hoja debe
medirse con un instrumento adecuado y regulada de
acuerdo con los valores maximos admitidos por la
normativa EN 12453.

e El equipo no debe ser utilizado por menores o personas con
discapacidades fisicas o psiquicas, sin el debido
conocimiento o supervision por parte de una persona
competente.

¢ Vigile a los nifios de modo que no jueguen con el equipo.

DECLARACION DE INCORPORACION PARA LAS
CASI MAQUINAS (Directiva 2006/42/CE, Anexo II-B)

El fabricante (*) Matz-Erreka,S.Coop. con sede en
B° Ibarreta s/n, 20577 Antzuola (Gipuzkoa), Espaina

Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad que:
el automatismo modelo:
AX43 (*), AX43M (*), AXS4324 (*)

Matricula y afio de construccion: puestos en la placa de
identificacion de datos
Descripcion: Servomotor electromecanico para cancelas

e esta destinado a ser incorporado en una cancela para
constituir una maquina conforme a la Directiva 2006/42/CE.
Dicha maquina no podra ser puesta en servicio antes de ser
declarada conforme con las disposiciones de la directiva
2006/42/CE (Anexo II-A)

e es conforme con los requisitos esenciales aplicables de las
Directivas:

Directiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE (Anexo |, Capitulo 1)
Directiva de baja tension 2006/95/CE
Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética 2004/108/CE

La documentacion técnica esta a disposicion de la autoridad
competente bajo peticién fundada en:

Matz-Erreka S.Coop., B° Ibarreta s/n

20577 Antzuola (Gipuzkoa), Espana

La persona autorizada para firmar la presente declaracion de
incorporacion y a proporcionar la documentacion técnica:
Roberto Corera

Business Manager

Antzuola, a 17/10/2011

(*) producto fabricado fuera de la UE para Matz-Erreka S.Coop.




DATOS TECNICOS

AX43 Tope mecanico en apertura
AX43M Condensador de arranque incorporado
AXS4324 'Ilz'apzce)drzrecénico en apertura

AX43 AX43M AXS4324
Longitud méx. hoja m 2,8 2,8 2,8
Peso max. hoja Kg 300 300 300
Alimentacion Vac - Hz 230-50 120 - 60 24 Vdc
Absorcion en vacio A 0,8 1,7 1,0
Absorcién con carga A 11 2,2 8
Potencia maxima W 230 240 200
Condensador uF 6,3 14 -
Carrera max. de arrastre mm 350 350 350
Velocidad de arrastre m/s 0,016 0,018 0,02 = 0,012
Empuje max. N 1700 1700 1700
Temperatura de servicio °C -30 + 455 -30 + +55 -30 + +55
Proteccion IP 44 44 44
Ciclo de trabajo % 35 30 60
Peso accionador Kg 7.5 7.5 7.5




ESQUEMA DE INSTALACION

6] (6 | . !
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. - cable 4 x 0,75 mm? (230V/120V) , cable 4 x 0,5 mm?2 (RX)
A dor AXIL : '
© Accionador - cable AYCY4 (24V) @ Fotocélulas internas cable 2 x 0.5 mm2 (TX)
@ Lampara de sefalizacion |cable 2 x 1,5 mm? cable 4 x 0.5 mm? (RX)
@ Fotocélulas externas ' 5
© Antena cable RG-58 cable 2 x 0,5 mm? (TX)
@ Selector a llave o digital |cable 3 x 0,5 mm? @ Cuadro de maniobras cable 3 x 1,5 mm?
@ Banda de seguridad - tipo optico
(EN 12978) - tipo resistivo

OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES

La nueva serie de accionadores AXIL ha sido estudiada para automatizar cancelas batientes pesadas hasta 300 Kg, con longitud de hoja
hasta 2,8m.

Antes de proceder con la instalacion, es fundamental asegurarse de que vuestra cancela abra y cierre libremente y verificar los siguientes
puntos:

Bisagras y pernios en estado 6ptimo y oportunamente lubricados.
Ningun obstaculo debe impedir el movimiento.

Ningun roce entre el suelo y las hojas.

Su cancela ha de estar equipada de topes centrales.







APERTURA HACIA EL EXTERIOR
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Después de lleva los pilares las
la tabla de la pad recedente, proc

UPCTatlliulTes.
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REGULACION DEL TOPE DE RECORRIDO

Para la regulacién proceda como se indica a continuacion:

e Lleve la hoja a la posicién de maxima apertura y luego cologue el tope mecanico A a detenerse contra la tuerca.

e Bloquee el tope mecanico fijando el perno con una llave de 13 mm.

e Lleve la hoja a la posicién de maxima cierre y luego cologue el tope mecanico B (accesorio cédigo AAXO1) a detenerse contra la tuerca.
e Bloquee el tope mecénico.

DESBLOQUEO DE EMERGENCIA

En caso de falta de la corriente eléctrica, la cancela puede ser
desblogqueada actuando sobre el motor: = , —
1. Abra la cubierta de la cerradura J presente al frente del motor. - L -
2. Inserte la llave K en la cerradura y gire en sentido dextrégiro

(horario) y abra completamente la portezuela de plastico
3. Inserte la llave L en el orificio y gire en sentido dextrogiro

(horario) hasta el tope del recorrido. "

Para reestablecer la automatizacion proceda como se indica a

continuacion:

1. Gire la llave L en sentido levogiro (antihorario) hasta el tope
de su recorrido y retirela;

2. Cierre la portezuela y gire la llave K en sentido levégiro
(antihorario)

3. Cubra la cerradura con la portezuela J.

0 9




CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS

Modelos de 230V y 120V

@ Tierra de proteccion
e Apertuta

e Comun

O Ciere

A ATENCION:
e Conecte siempre el cable de tierra como esta previsto

por las normativas vigentes (EN 60335-1, EN 60204-1).

¢ Para la conexion utilice tnicamente cables HO5RN-F
modelo 4G0,75 o 4G1 con diametro maximo externo
de 10 mm.

Concluidas las conexiones eléctricas cierre el compartimiento

posterior del motor con la cubierta de pléstico v apriete el

prensaestopas.

Modelos de 24V

@ Tierra de proteccion

0 -+
e-

O NOSEUTILIZA

A ATENCION:
e Conecte siempre el cable de tierra como esta previsto

por las normativas vigentes (EN 60335-1, EN 60204-1).

e Para la conexion utilice tnicamente cable

apantallado AYCY4.

Concluidas las conexiones eléctricas cierre el compartimiento

posterior del motor con la cubierta de plastico y apriete el

prensaestopas.

Conexion del ENCODER

A ATENCION: Para el funcionamiento de los encoderes
es indispensable que ambas puertas en posicion de cierre se
apoyen en un tope mécanico.

Segquir las indicaciones siguientes para conectar los cables del
encoder al cuadro de maniobras:

ENCODER CUADRO DE MANIOBRAS
“(;I Q ROJO V+ (Marrén)
o | © |NeGRo | GND (Malla)
? ® |AzUL SNG1 (Verde)
'\C/)l 0 |rOJO V+ (Marrén)
(T) ® [NEGRO  |GND (Malla)
2 ® |AzUL SNG1 (Verde)

A ATENCION: extensiones de los cables tienen que hacerse
solamente con un cable 4x0,22 apantallado con cubierta en
polietileno

A ATENCION: averiguar que la tierra de la alimentacién de los
accesorios sea conectada al comun accesorios.

Concluidas las conexiones eléctricas cierre el compartimiento
posterior del motor con la cubierta de pléstico y apriete el

prensaestopas.




CONSEILS IMPORTANTS

ERREKA se réserve le droit d’apporter d’éventuelles
modifications au produit sans préavis; elle décline en outre
toute responsabilité pour tous types de dommages aux
personnes ou aux choses dus a une utilisation imporopre
ou a une mauvaise installation.

A Avant de proceder avec l'installation et la
progarmmation, lire attentivement les notices.

e Ce manuel d'instruction est destiné a des techniciens
qualifiés dans le domain des automatismes.

¢ Aucune des informations contenues dans ce livret pourra
étre utile pour le particulier.

¢ Tous operations de maintenance ou programation doivent
étre faites a travers de techniciens qualifiés.

L'AUTOMATION DOIT ETRE REALISEE CONFORMEMENT AUX
DISPOSITIFS NORMATIFS EUROPEENS EN VIGUEUR:

EN 60204-1 (Sécutité de la machinerie. Equipement
électriquedes machines, partie 1: régles générales).

EN 12445 (Sécutité dans liutilisation de fermetures
automatisées, méthodes d'essai).
EN 12453 (Sécurité dans ['utilisation de fermetures

automatisées, conditions requises).

e L'installateur doit pourvoir a I'installation d'un dispositif
(ex. interrupteur magnétothermique) qui assure la coupure
omnipolaire de I'équipement du réseau d'alimentation.

La norme requiert une séparation des contacts d'au moins
3 mm pour chaque pole (EN 60335-1).

e ['enveloppe en plastique de la carte posséde une
protection IP55, pour la connexion de tubes rigides ou
flexibles utiliser des raccordements possédant le méme
niveau de protection.

¢ Linstallation requiert des compétences en matiére
d’électricité et mécaniques; doit étre faite exclusivement par
techniciens qualifiés en mesure de délivrer I'attestation de
conformité pour l'installation (Directive 2006/42/CEE, - IA).

e |l est obligatoire se conformer aux normes suivantes pour
fermetures véhiculaires automatisées: EN 13241-1, EN 12453,
EN 12445 et a toutes éventuelles prescriptions nationales.

e Méme l'installation électrique ou on branche I'automatisme
doit répondre aux normesen vigueur et étre fait a regles de
I'art.

e La régulation de la force de poussée du vantail doit étre
mesurée avec outil spécial et réglée selon les valeurs maxi
admis par la norme EN 12453.

e Nous conseillons d'utiliser un poussoir d'urgence a installer
prés de I'automatisme (branché a I'entrée STOP de
I'armoire de commande de facon qui soit possible I'arrét
immeédiat du portail en cas de danger.

e L'appareillage ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants ou
des personnes affectés d'handicaps physiques et/ou
psychiques, sans la nécessaire connaissance ou
supervision de la part d'une personne compétente.

¢ \Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent jouer avec
I'appareillage.

DECLARATION D'INCORPORATION POUR LES
QUASI-MACHINES (Directive 2006/42/CE, Annexe II-B)

Le fabricant (*) Matz-Erreka,S.Coop. , ayant son siége social a:
B° Ibarreta s/n, 20577 Antzuola (Gipuzkoa), Espaina

Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que:
I'automatisme modeéle:
AX43 (*), AX43M (*), AXS4324 (*)

Numeéro de fabrication et année de construction: positionnés
sur la plaque de données
Description: actionneur électromécanique pour portails

e a2 été concu pour étre incorporé dans un portail garage en
vue de former une machine conformément a la Directive
2006/42/CE.

Cette machine ne pourra pas étre mise en service avant
d'étre déclarée conforme aux dispositions de la directive
2006/42/CE (Annexe II-A)

e est conforme exigences essentielles applicables des Directives:
Directive Machines 2006/42/CE (Annexe I, Chapitre 1)
Directive basse tension 2006/95/CE
Directive compatibilité électromagnétique 2004/108/CE

La documentation technique est a disposition de I'autorité
compétente sur demande motivée a I'adresse suivante:
Matz-Erreka S.Coop.

B° Ibarreta s/n, 20577 Antzuola (Gipuzkoa), Espana

La personne autorisée a signer la présente déclaration
d'incorporation et a fournir la documentation technique est :
Roberto Corera

Business Manager

Antzuola, le 17/10/2011

(*) produit fabriqué hors UE pour Matz-Erreka,S.Coop.

SIVONVYL
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

AX43 Butée mécanique en ouverture

AX43M Condensateur de demarrage incorporé

AXS4324 Butée mécanique en ouverture
Encodeur

AX43 AX43M AXS4324
Longuer maxi du battant m 2,8 2,8 2,8
Poids maxi du battant Kg 300 300 300
Alimentation Vac - Hz 230-50 120 - 60 24 Vdc
Absorption a vide A 0,8 1,7 1,0
Absorption maximum A 1,1 2,2 8
Puissance maximum W 230 240 200
Condensateur uF 6,3 14 -
Course maxi d'entrainement mm 350 350 350
Vitesse de traction m/s 0,016 0,018 0,02 = 0,012
Pousée maximum N 1700 1700 1700
Température de service °C -30 + 455 -30 = +55 -30 + 455
Indice de protection IP 44 44 44
Cycle de travail % 35 30 60
Poids moteur Kg 7.5 7.5 7.5




SCHEMA D’INSTALLATION

SIVONVYL
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‘ - cable 4 x 0,75 mm? (120V/230V) , cable 4 x 0,5 mm2 (RX)

@ Actionneur AXIL - cable AYCY4 (24V) @ Photocellules interne cable 2 x 0.5 mm2 (TX)
i A 2
© clonotant cable 2x 15 mm @ Photocellules externe cable 4 x 0,5 mm? (RX)
© Antenne radio cable RG-58 cable 2 x 0,5 mm? (TX)
@ Selecteur a clé ou digital |cable 3 x 0,5 mm? © Armoire de commande cable 3 x 1,5 mm?
© Barre palpeuse de - type optique
sécurité (EN 12978) - type résistif

OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRES

Ce nouvelle série des actionneur électromécaniques AXIL, a été crée pour automatiser portails a battant jusqu’a 300 Kg de poids et vantail
de 2,8m. Avant de procéder a I'installation il est fondamental de s'assurer que votre portail s'ouvre et se referme sans probléme et de
vérifier scrupuleusement les points suivants:

Gonds et tourillons en trés bon état et graissés opportunément.
Aucune entrave ne doit empécher le mouvement.

Aucun frottement contre le sol et entre les vantaux.

Votre portail doit étre équipé d'arrét centraux.
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MESURES D’INSTALLATION

Pour effectuer une bonne installation des actionneurs et garantir un fonctionnement optimal de I'automatisation il est nécessaire de
respecter leniveaux de mesure reproduits dans le tableau ci-dessous. Modifier le cas échéant la structure du portail de maniere a I'adapter a

I'un des cas de figure énoncés dans le tableau.

A ATTENTION: Les vantaux de plus de 2,50 métres de langeur nécessitent l'installation d'une élettroserrure pou garantir
une fermeture efficace.

A ATTENTION: afin d'éviter des contacts entre I'actionneur et le vantail, il se rend nécessaire respecter avec la plus grande
précision la donnée D en considérant une tolérance comprise entre 0 et +5 mm.

OUVERTURE VERS L'INTERIEUR

Lc > 70mm

Y |Almm]|B[mm] | C[mm]| D [mm]|E[mm] Lf[mm] B e e e e e
20 120 120 100 | 570 100 20 110 150 100 | 550 90
30 130 120 100 | 570 100 30 120 150 100 | 550 90
40 140 120 110 | 570 100 40 130 150 100 | 550 90
50 150 | 120 | 110 | 570 | 100 1100 >° 130 | 150 | 110 | 550 80
60 160 120 110 | 570 100 60 130 150 110 | 550 70
70 170 120 110 | 570 100 70 140 150 120 | 550 70

0° —; 70 T 120 T 120 | 570 50 80 150 | 150 | 120 | 550 70
% 180 1 120 T 120 | 570 350 90 160 | 150 | 120 | 550 70
100 | 190 | 120 | 120 | 570 90 20 100 | 160 | 110 | 535 80
110 | 190 | 120 | 120 | 570 80 1200 110 | 160 | 110 | 535 80
120 | 200 | 110 | 120 | 570 80 40 110 | 165 | 110 | 535 70
130 | 210 | 110 | 130 | 565 80 50 120 | 165 | 120 | 535 70
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OUVERTURE VERS L'EXTERIEUR
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1. Fixer les étriers sur les piliers et smg

portail.

A ATTENTION: I'étrier avant dqit étre positionné
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3. Débloquer les actionneurs.

"étrier arriere.

. Démonter les deux couvercles plastiques 1 et 2

5. Positionner AXIL sur les étriers et fixg
relatif dé autobloquant et les deux rg

A ATTENTION: insérer les deux
indiqué dans I'encadré A
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manuellement en controlant qu’il y j

entre 'actionneur et la structure

r le boulon 3 avec le
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rondelles comme

rondelle.
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er les portes
‘ait pas de frottements
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REGLAGE FIN DE COURSE

Pour le réglage des fins de course, veuillez procéder comme suit :

e Mener le vantail en position de maximum ouverture, donc positionner I'arrét mécanique A jusqu’a butée contre le limacon.

e Bloquer la butée mécanique en fixant le boulon avec une clé de 13mm.

e Mener le vantail en position de maximum fermeture, donc positionner I'arrét mécanique B (accessoire code AAX01) jusqu’a butée
contre le limacon.

e Bloquer la butée mécanique.

DEVERROUILLAGE D'URGENCE

En cas d'absence de courant électrique, le portail peut étre

également déverrouillé en agissant sur le moteur:

1. Ouvrir la protection de la serrure J se trouvant sur le coté
frontal du moteur.

2. Insérer la clé K dans la serrure et tourner dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre pour ouvrir complétement le couvercle
en plastique.

3. Insérer la clé L dans le trou et tourner dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'a l'arrét.

Pour rétablir I'automation, veuillez procéder comme suit : §
1. Tourner la clé L dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une
montre jusqu'a l'arrét et la retirer;

2. Fermer le couvercle et tourner la clé K dans le sens contraire - — 7 —

des aiguilles d'une montr
3. Couvrir la serrure avec le couvercle J.

SIVONVYL




FRANCAIS

BRANCHEMENTS ELECTRIQUES
Modeles 230V et 120V

@ Mise 2 Ia terre de protection
e Ouverture
e Commun
e Fermeture

A ATTENTION:

¢ Relier toujours le cable de terre comme prévu dans les
normes en vigueur (EN 60335-1, EN 60204-1).

¢ Pour la branchement utiliser uniqguement des cables
4G0,75 ou 4G1 avec g extérieur maximum de 10 mm

Aprés avoir terminé les branchements électriques fermer le
compartiment arriere du moteur avec le couvercle en plastique et
serrer le passe-cable.

Modeéles 24V

@ ise 3 la terre de protection
0 +
e -

O noN UTILISE

A ATTENTION:

¢ Relier toujours le cable de terre comme prévu dans les
normes en vigueur (EN 60335-1, EN 60204-1).

¢ Pour la branchement utiliser uniquement des cables
blindé AYCY4

Aprés avoir terminé les branchements électriques fermer le
compartiment arriere du moteur avec le couvercle en plastique et
serrer le passe-cable.

Branchement de I'encodeur

A ATTENTION: Pour le fonctionnement des encodeurs, il est
indispensable qu'en position de fermeture chaque vantail soit en
appui sur une butée mécanique.

Ci-aprés les indications a suivre pour connecter les cables de
I'encodeur a I'armoire de commande :

ENCODER ARMOIRE DE COMMANDE

M

0 @ |ROUGE V+ (brune)

T

E | ® |[NOR GND (blindage)
u

'1‘ ® |BLEU SNG1 (vert)
M

0 @ |ROUGE V+ (brune)

T

E | ® [NOR GND (blindage)
u

2 @® |BLEU SNG1 (vert)

A ATTENTION: des éventuels rallonges des cables doivent étre
effectuées seulement avec un cable 4x0,22 blindé avec gaine en
polyéthyléne

A ATTENTION: vérifier que la masse de I'alimentation des
accessoires soit connectée au commun accessoires.

Aprés avoir terminé les branchements électriques fermer le
compartiment arriere du moteur avec le couvercle en plastique et
serrer le passe-cable.




IMPORTANT REMARKS

ERREKA has the right to modify the product without
previous notice; it also declines any responsibility to
damage or injury to people or things caused by improper
use or wrong installation.

A Please read this instruction manual very carefully
before installing and programming your control unit.

e This instruction manual is only for qualified technicians, who
specialize in installations and automations.

e The contents of this instruction manual do not concern the
end user.

e Every programming and/or every maintenance service should
be done only by qualified technicians.

AUTOMATION MUST BE IMPLEMENTED IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN REGULATIONS IN FORCE:

EN 60204-1 (Machinery safety electrical equipment of
machines, part 1: general rules)

EN 12445 (Safe use of automated locking devices, test
methods)

EN 12453 (Safe use of automated locking devices,

requirements)

e The installer must provide for a device (es. magnetotermical
switch) ensuring the omnipolar sectioning of the equipment
from the power supply.

The standards require a separation of the contacts of at
least 3 mm in each pole (EN 60335-1).

e The plastic case has an IP55 insulation; to connect flexible
or rigid pipes, use pipefittings having the same insulation
level.

¢ Installation requires mechanical and electrical skills,
therefore it shall be carried out by qualified personnel only,
who can issue the Compliance Certificate concerning the
whole installation (Machine Directive 2006/42/CEE, Annex lIA).

e The automated vehicular gates shall comply with the
following rules: EN 13241-1, EN 12453, EN 12445 as well as
any local rule in force.

e Also the automation upstream electric system shall comply
with the laws and rules in force and be carried out
workmanlike.

e The door thrust force adjustment shall be measured by
means of a proper tool and adjusted according to the max.
limits, which EN 12453 allows.

e We recommend to make use of an emergency button, to be
installed by the automation (connected to the control unit
STOP input) so that the gate may be immediately stopped
in case of danger.

e The appliance is not to be used by children or persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction.

e Children being supervised do not play with the appliance.

EC DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION FOR

PARTLY COMPLETED MACHINERY
(Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex II-B)

The manufacturer (*) Matz-Erreka,S.Coop., headquarters in
B® Ibarreta s/n, 20577 Antzuola (Gipuzkoa), Espaia

Under its sole responsibility hereby declares that:

the partly completed machinery model(s):
AX43 (*), AX43M (*), AXS4324 (*)

Identification number and year of manufacturing: typed on
nameplate
Description: electromechanical operator for gates

- is intended to be installed on gates, to create a machine
according to the provisions of the Directive 2006/42/EC.
The machinery must not be put into service until the final
machinery into which it has to be incorporated has been
declared in conformity with the provisions of the Directive
2006/42/EC (annex II-A).

- is compliant with the applicable essential safety requirements
of the following Directives:

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC (annex |, chapter 1)
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC.
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2004/108/EC.

The relevant technical documentation is available at the national
authorities’ request after justifiable request to:
Matz-Erreka,S.Coop.

B° Ibarreta s/n, 20577 Antzuola (Gipuzkoa), Espaina

The person empowered to draw up the declaration and to
provide the technical documentation:

Roberto Corera

Business Manager

Antzuola, 17/10/2011

(*) made in extra EU Countries on behalf of Matz-Erreka,S.Coop.
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ENGLISH
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TECHNICAL DATA

AX43 Opening mechanical stop
AX43M Built-in trigger capacitor
AXS4324 Opening mechanical stop

Encoder

AX43 AX43M AXS4324
Max. leaf lenght m 2,8 2,8 2,8
Max. leaf weight Kg 300 300 300
Power supply Vac - Hz 230-50 120 - 60 24 Vdc
Idling current A 0,8 1,7 1,0
Full load current A 1,1 2,2 8
Maximum Power W 230 240 200
Capacitor uF 6,3 14 -
Max travel mm 350 350 350
Operating speed m/s 0,016 0,018 0,02 + 0,012
Maximum thrust N 1700 1700 1700
Working temperature °C -30 + 455 -30 = +55 -30 + 455
Protection IP 44 44 44
Working cycle % 35 30 60
Motor weight Kg 7.5 7.5 7,5




INSTALLATION LAYOUT

/0

- cable 4 x 0,75 mm? (120V/230V)

cable 4 x 0,5 mm2 (RX)
cable 2 x 0,5 mm2 (TX)

cable 4 x 0,5 mm2 (RX)
cable 2 x 0,5 mm? (TX)

cable 3 x 1,5 mm?

© AXIL operator - cable AYCY4 (24V) @ Internal photocells
@ Blinker cable 2 x 1,5 mm?
O Aerial cable RG-58 @ External photocells
O Key or digital selector |cable 3 x 0,5 mm? © Control unit

- optical type

@ Safety edge (EN 12978) | resistive type

PREPARATORY STEPS

The new series of operators AXIL, has been devised to serve gates up to 300 Kg with leaf up to 2,8 meters wide.

Before proceeding with the installation, please make sure that your gate opens and closes freely, and that:

Hinges and pins are in optimum condition and properly greased.
No obstacles are within the moving area.
There is no friction with the ground or between the leaves.

L]
L]
L]
e Your gate is equipped with a central latch.
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INSTALLATION MEASURES

To carry out a proper installation of the operator parts as well as to ensure the best automation performance, the measurement levels
shown in the following table shall be complied with. Change the gate structure to adapt it to one of the cases in the table, if necessary.

A WARNING: In the case of leaf longer than 2,5 metres, an electric lock must be fitted to ensure an efficent closig.

A WARNING: In order to avoid contatcts of the operator against the shutter, it is necessary to keep as much exactly as
possible the height D taking into consideration a margin between 0 and +5mm.

INWARD OPENING

| | |
<. i
| | |
! i !
| t
e S  —— -
.
£
£
(=]
M~
A
o
—
Y |Almm]|B[mm] | C[mm]| D [mm]|E[mm] Lf[mm] Y |Almm] B[mm] C[mm]| D [mm] E[mm] Lf[mm]
20 120 120 100 570 100 20 110 150 100 550 20
30 130 120 100 570 100 30 120 150 100 550 90
40 140 120 110 570 100 40 130 150 100 550 90
50 150 120 110 570 100 1100 >° 130 150 110 550 80
60 160 120 110 570 100 60 130 150 110 550 /70
o | 70 [ 170 | 120 | 110 | 570 | 100 70 | 140 | 150 | 120 | 3550 | 70
90 %0 170 120 30 = 50 80 150 150 120 550 70
% 180 120 120 = 350 90 160 150 120 550 70
100 190 120 120 570 90 20 100 160 110 535 80
110 190 120 120 570 80 1200 110 160 110 535 80
120 | 200 110 120 570 80 40 110 165 110 535 70
130 | 210 110 130 565 80 50 120 165 120 535 70
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OUTWARD OPENING

o =

[

E [mm]

614
623
633

644
658

684

D [mm]

70
70
70
70
70
70

C [mm]

95

110
120

135

150
170

B [mm]

110
110
110
110
110
110

A [mm]

30
30
30
30
30
30

Y
80°
85°
90°
95°
100°

110°




ENGLISH

-\ 54 mm L

£l . i
TOUNUWITTY UPCTatiuris.

After having set pillars the measpires chosen from the
table of the previ age, go ahead ghd proceed with the

1. Set and fasten the brackets on tﬁillars and the gate.

A ATTENTION: the front brackgt must be positioned

O

me the\shutter.

3. Unblock the operators.
. Take apart the two plastic covers (1

5. Position AXIL on the brackets and fa
corresponding self-locking nut and t

e rear bracket.

nd 2)

ten bolt 3 with the
o washers

A ATTENTION: Insert the two washers as indicated in
panel A.

H

=X A NTTON—Vve

indicated in panel B

e washer.

is In draw-bar bubble as

. Try to open and close the shutters mpnually several times

making sure that there are not fricy

and the structure of the gate

ns between the operator

[ O
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OPERATION END-STOP

For the end-stop operation, proceed as follows:

e Bring the shutter in position of maximum opening, then position the mechanical stop A, and shot effect, against the crosshead nut.

e Block the mechanical stop by fastening the bolt with a 13mm key.

e Bring the shutter in position of maximum closing, then position the mechanical stop B (accessory code AAX01), and shot effect, against
the crosshead nut.

e Block the mechanical stop by fastening the bolt with a 13mm key.

EMERGENCY RELEASE

In case of lack of electrical power, or loss of power, bypassing

the motor can unblock the gate:

1. Open the closing cover J located on the front side of the
motor

2. Insert key K in the lock, turn it clockwise and completely open
the plastic access flap

3. Insert key L in the hole and rotate clockwise until end-stop .

In order to restore the automation proceed as follows:
1. Turn the key L in counter-clockwise sense until end-stop and -

remove it - — 7

2. Close the access flap and turn the key K in counter-clockwise

sense
3. Cover the lock with the access flap J
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
Models 230V and 120V

@ carth-fault protection

e Opening

e Common
O Closing

A ATTENTION:

¢ Always connect the ground cable as stipulated by
enforced norms (EN 60335-1, EN 60204-1).

¢ For the connection only use cables 4G0,75 or 4G1 with
o external 10 mm maximum

Finish the electrical connections closing the rear space of the
motor with the plastic cover and locking the cable press.

Models 24V

@ carth-fault protection
0 +

e -

O ot used

A ATTENTION:

e Always connect the ground cable as stipulated by
enforced norms (EN 60335-1, EN 60204-1).

¢ For the connection only use shielded cable AYCY4.

Finish the electrical connections closing the rear space of the
motor with the plastic cover and locking the cable press.

ENCODER connection

A ATTENTION:For encoder operation, when in the closed

position, both gate panels must rest against a mechanical stop.

Hereafter the directions to follow to connect the cables of the
encoder to the control unit:

ENCODER CONTROL UNIT
“(;I O RED V+ (brown)
o ©® BLACK  GND (shield)
R
1 BLUE SNG1 (green)
I\C/)I O RED V+ (brown)
T
(o]
R
2

A ATTENTION: extensions of the cables must be made only
with a 4x0,22 shielded cable with polyethylene sheath

A ATTENTION: check that the ground of the power supply of
the accessories is connected to the common accessories.

Finish the electrical connections closing the rear space of the
motor with the plastic cover and locking the cable press.




AVISOS IMPORTANTES

ERREKA reserva-se o direito de efectuar eventuais
alteracoes ao produto sem aviso prévio; declina ainda
qualquer responsabilidade pelos danos a pessoas ou coisas
originados por uso improprio ou instalagao errada.

A LER ATENTAMENTE O SEGUINTE MANUAL DE
INSTRUCOES ANTES DE PROCEDER A INSTALACAO.

e O presente manual de instrucdes destina-se exclusivamente
ao pessoal técnico qualificado no sector das instalacoes de
automacoes.

¢ Nenhuma das informacées contidas no manual pode ser
interessante o Util ao utilizador final.

e Qualquer operacao de manutencdo ou de programacao
deve ser realizada exclusivamente por pessoal qualificado.

A AUTOMAGCAO DEVE SER REALIZADA EM CONFORMIDADE

COM AS NORMAS EUROPEIAS VIGENTES:

EN 60204-1 (Seguranca das maquinas, equipamento
eléHepadPmRO+x XVccdHXH+4.[PtQO+x XVaaaHXH+4.[PoQO+x XVccdHdHXH=4.1P1Q0+x. XVccdHIPMQO +x. XVfaaHXH+4a.[Pigréae]
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CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

AX43 Paragem mecanica em abertura

AX43M Condensador de arranque incorporado

AXS4324 Tope_ mecanico em abertura
Codificador

AX43 AX43M AXS4324
Comprimento maximo porta m 2,8 2,8 2,8
Peso maximo porta Kg 300 300 300
Energia Eléctrica Vac - Hz 230-50 120 - 60 24 Vdc
Absorcdo a vacuo A 0,8 1,7 1,0
Absorcdo maxima A 1,1 2,2 8
Poténcia motor W 230 240 200
Condensador uF 6,3 14 -
Curso maximo de arrastamento mm 350 350 350
Velocidade de arrastamento m/s 0,016 0,018 0,02 = 0,012
Impulso maximo N 1700 1700 1700
Température de fonctionnement °C -30 = +55 -30 = +55 -30 = +55
Grau de proteccao IP 44 44 44
Ciclo de trabalho % 35 30 60
Peso motor Kg 7,5 7,5 7,5
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PORTUGUES

MEDIDAS DE INSTALACAO

Para efectuar uma correcta instalacdo dos accionadores e garantir um funcionamento perfeito da automatizacao, é necessario respeitar as
cotas de medicao referidas na tabela abaixo. Eventualmente, modificar a estrutura do portdao de maneira a adapta-lo a um dos casos

referidos na tabela abaixo.

A ATENCAO: No caso em que a folha tenha um comprimento superior aos 2,5m é n

----- .
.
£
£
(=]
M~
A
o
—
Y |Almm]|B[mm] | C[mm]| D [mm]|E[mm] Lf[mm] Y |Almm] B[mm] C[mm]| D [mm] E[mm] Lf[mm]
20 120 120 100 570 100 20 110 150 100 550 20
30 130 120 100 570 100 30 120 150 100 550 90
40 140 120 110 570 100 40 130 150 100 550 90
50 150 120 110 570 100 1100 >° 130 150 110 550 80
60 160 120 110 570 100 60 130 150 110 550 /70
.| 70 170 120 110 570 100 70 140 150 120 550 /0
90 %0 170 120 30 = 50 80 150 150 120 550 70
% 180 120 120 = 350 90 160 150 120 550 70
100 190 120 120 570 90 20 100 160 110 535 80
110 190 120 120 570 80 1200 110 160 110 535 80
120 | 200 110 120 570 80 40 110 165 110 535 70
130 | 210 110 130 565 80 50 120 165 120 535 70




ABERTURA PARA O EXTERIOR

PORTUGUES

o =

[

E [mm]

614
623
633

644
658

684

D [mm]

70
70
70
70
70
70

C [mm]

95

110
120

135

150
170

B [mm]

110
110
110
110
110
110

A [mm]

30
30
30
30
30
30

Y
80°
85°
90°
95°
100°

110°




S3INONLYOd



s

REGULACAO DO FIM DE CURSO

Para regular o fim de curso, proceder da seguinte forma:
e Colocar a folha na posicdo de maxima abertura e posicionar o batente mecanico A em contacto com a porca.
Blogquear o batente mecanico apertando o parafuso com uma chave de 13mm.

L]
e Colocar a folha na posicdo de maximo fecho e posicionar o batente mecanico B (acessério coédigo AAXO1T) em contacto com a porca.
L]

Blogquear o batente mecanico apertando o parafuso com uma chave de 13mm.

DESBLOQUEIO DE EMERGENCIA

1. Abrir a proteccao da fechadura J localizada na parte frontal
do motor.

2. Introduzir a chave K na fechadura e rodar no sentido dos
ponteiros do relégio para permitir o acesso ao desbloqueio.

3. Inserir a chave L no orificio e rodar no sentido dos ponteiros
do relégio até ao fim de curso.

Para restabelecer a automatizacdo, proceder da seguinte forma:
1. Rodar a chave L no sentido contrério ao dos ponteiros do
rel6gio até ao fim de curso e retira-la; R

2. Rodar a chave K no sentido contrario ao dos ponteiros do ; — Z ————

relégio de forma a fechar o acesso ao desblogueio e retira-la.
3. Cobrir a fechadura com a tampa J.
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LIGACOES ELECTRICAS
Modelos 230V e 120V

o Terra de proteccao
@ Abertura

e Comum
O recho

A ATENCAO:

e Ligar sempre o cabo de terra de acordo com as normas
em vigor (EN 60335-1, EN 60204-1).

¢ Para proceder a ligagao, utilizar apenas os cabos
4G0,75 ou 4G1 com um g externo maximo de 10 mm

Ap0ds ter concluido as ligacbes eléctricas, fechar o compartimento

traseiro do motor com a tampa em plastico e fechar o
prensa-cabos.

Modelos 24V

@ Terra de proteccao
0 +
e -

O NAO UTILIZADO

A ATENCAO:

¢ Ligar sempre o cabo de terra de acordo com as normas
em vigor (EN 60335-1, EN 60204-1).

e Para proceder a ligacao, utilizar apenas os
cabo blindado AYCY4

Ap0ds ter concluido as ligacbes eléctricas, fechar o compartimento

traseiro do motor com a tampa em plastico e fechar o
prensa-cabos.

Ligacoes do ENCODER

A ATENGCAO: Para o funcionamento dos codificadores é
indispensavel que as duas folhas na posicao de fechadura
encostem numa paragem mecanica.

Abaixo as indicacoes a seguir para ligar os cabos do codificador
ao quadro eléctrico:

ENCODER QUADRO ELECTRICO
'\él @ |VERMELHO |V+ (marrom)
o | @ |PRETO |GND (blindagem)
? ® |AzUL SNG1 (verde)
'(\:/)l @ |VERMELHO |V+ (marrom)
(T) © |PRETO GND (blindagem)
2 ® |AzUL SNG1 (verde)

A ATENCAO: Eventuais extensées dos cabos devem ser
apenas efectuadas com um cabo blindado 4x0,22 com
revestimento em polietileno.

A ATENCAO: verificar se a massa de alimentacdo dos
acessorios esta ligada ao comum dos acessorios.

Apds ter concluido as ligacdes eléctricas, fechar o compartimento
traseiro do motor com a tampa em plastico e fechar o

prensa-cabos.




WICHTIGE HINWEISE

Die Firma ERREKA behélt sich das Recht vor, das Produkt
ohne vorherige Ankiindigungen abzudndern; die
Ubernahme der Haftung fiir Schiaden an Personen oder
Sachen, die auf einen unsachgemaBen Gebrauch oder eine
fehlerhafte Installation zuriickzufiihren sind, wird
abgelehnt.

A Um die Steuerung fehlerfrei zu installieren und
programmieren zu kénnen, lesen Sie bitte diese
Bedienungsanleitung sehr aufmerksam durch.

¢ Diese Bedienungsanleitung ist nur fur Fachtechniker, die auf
Installationen und Automationen von Toren.

¢ Keine Information dieser Bedienungsanleitung ist fur den
Endbenutzer nitzlich.

¢ Jede Programmierung und/oder jede Wartung sollte nur von
geschulten Technikern vorgenommen werden.

DIE AUTOMATISIERUNG MUSS IN UBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT

DEN GELTENDEN EUROPAISCHEN NORMEN ERFOLGEN:

EN 60204-1 (Sicherheit der Maschine elektrische
Ausristungen von Maschinen, Teil 1: allgemeine

Anforderungen)

EN 12445 (Nutzungssicherheit kraftbetatigter Tore
rifverfahren)

EN 12453 (Nutzungssicherheit kraftbetatigter Tore
Anforderungen)

e Der Installateur muss eine Vorrichtung (z.B. thermomagn.
Schalter) anbringen, die Trennung aller Pole des